04-11-2003



4/1/03

	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼ 1024 To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterns and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): JPMorgan Chase Bank (f/k/a The Chase Manhattan Bank) Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Ardee Lighting/USA, Inc. (f/k/a TL Lighting, Inc.) Internal Address:639 Washburn Switch Road Street Address: City:_ShelbyState:_NC_Zip:_28151 Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other_Release Execution Date: January 17, 2003	Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State DE Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) to Release Additional number(s) at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) to Release tached Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:Federal Research Corporation Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40
Street Address: 1030 15th Street NW, Suite 920	8. Deposit account number:
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20005	THIS SPACE
9. Signature. Loukia Harris	April 9, 2003
	gnature Date
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	

04/14/2003 01 FC:8521

Release SCHEDULE 2-A TO SUPPLEMENT NO. TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Reg. No.</u> <u>Date</u>

SPEX 2,389,095 September 26, 2000

4

Doc #30526001.WPD

RELEASE OF COLLATERAL TRADEMARKS SECURITIES AGREEMENT

This RELEASE is made as of the $\frac{17}{2}$ day of January, 2003 by JPMorgan Chase Bank (f/k/a The Chase Manhattan Bank) ("JP/Chase") in favor of **Ardee** Lighting/USA, Inc.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, JP/Chase hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates and extinguishes, without limitation, any and all of its right, title and interest in and to, and any and all liens and security interests it may have upon, all of the patents and patent applications, including all inventions described and claimed therein and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and all of the trademarks, including all tradenames, applications and registrations therefor, renewals thereof, all income, royalties, rights and goodwill thereto, and all of the license agreements, including the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, and any and all other items listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to the Supplement No. 1 to Security Agreement and Mortgage - Trademarks and Patents recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 26, 2002 at Reel 2590 Frame 870 dated September 13, 2002 (the "Agreement"). All obligations and duties under said Agreement to the extent they relate solely to the items listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, are hereby released and terminated and JP/Chase hereby expressly releases and discharges without limitation all claims, demands and causes of action that it may now have or might subsequently accrue to it arising out of or connected with, directly or indirectly, the aforesaid Agreement to the extent they relate solely to the items listed on Exhibit A attached hereto.

NY266786.1 20391310004 01/17/2003 lh

This Release shall be binding upon JP/Chase' legal esentatives, assigns and successors.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK
(f/k/a The Chase Manhattan Bank)

Name:

CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE

Title: ____ VICE PRESIDENT

State of New York)) s.s. County of New York) day of October, 2002, before me _, the undersigned officer, personally appeared (Notary Public, who acknowledged him/herself to be (Title of Officer) ("Officer") of JP Morgan Chase Bank, a corporation, and that being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by him/herself as Officer. In witness whereof I hereuntd set my hand JEFFREY S. ACKERMAN NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 24-4707613

jji\02fin\tm\patentrelease-sigform

Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires June 30, 201

RECORDED: 04/11/2003

(Seal)